

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: June 17, 2020 3:46 PM
FILING ID: 23AC9C0074DB3
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA216

District Court, City and County of Denver
The Honorable Robert L. McGahey, Jr.
Case No. 2019CV32714

Plaintiff/Appellant: ELIZABETH MORIN,

v.

**Defendants/Appellees: ISS FACILITY
SERVICES, INC., and CITY AND COUNTY
OF DENVER**

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees:

Clinton L. Coberly, #38903
Cash K. Parker, # 40158
Malcolm S. Mead, #11684
Hall & Evans, L.L.C.
1001 Seventeenth Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone Number: 303-628-3300
coberlyc@hallevans.com
meadm@hallevans.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2020CA216

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT FILE HER COMPLAINT ON TIME.	4
A. The Undisputed Facts Show that the Complaint Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations.	5
B. The Trial Court Properly Relied on <i>Williams</i> To Find That Plaintiff’s Claims are Time-Barred.	6
C. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to a Free Extension of Time for Weekends.	10
D. Plaintiff Could Have Filed Her Complaint on July 13, 2019.	14
II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE OCTOBER ORDER BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT FILE HER NOTICE OF APPEAL ON TIME.....	16
A. Plaintiff Did Not File Her Notice of Appeal on Time.	16
B. The October Order Is a Final Judgment.	16
C. The Question of Attorney Fees Does Not Salvage Plaintiff’s Appeal.....	18
D. Jurisdiction Over the October Order Cannot Be Salvaged by the Doctrines of Excusable Neglect or Unique Circumstances.	19
E. The December Order Should Be Affirmed.	21

III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR ATTORNEY FEES
INCURRED IN THIS APPEAL.....21

CONCLUSION22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aurora v. Powell</i> , 383 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1963)	19
<i>Austin v. Weld County</i> , 702 P.2d 293 (Colo. App. 1985)	11, 12
<i>B.C. Inv. Co. v. Throm</i> , 650 P.2d 1333 (Colo. App. 1982)	18
<i>Baldwin v. Bright Mortg. Co.</i> , 757 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1988)	18
<i>Canton Oil Corp. v. Dist. Court of Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 731 P.2d 687 (Colo. 1987)	21
<i>Carter v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 573 P.2d 564 (Colo. App. 1977)	18
<i>Chapman v. Miller</i> , 476 P.2d 763 (Colo. App. 1970)	16
<i>Concelman v. Ray</i> , 538 P.2d 1343 (Colo. App. 1975)	16
<i>Cyr v. Dist. Court of Denver</i> , 685 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1984)	17
<i>Denver Clean-Up Serv., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 483 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1971)	12
<i>Dia Brewing Co. v. MCE-DIA, L.L.C.</i> , 2020 COA 21	18
<i>Dill v. Cty. Court of Denver</i> , 541 P.2d 1272 (Colo. App. 1975)	19
<i>Dove Valley Bus. Park Assocs. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 945 P.2d 395 (Colo. 1997)	9

<i>Fleming v. Lakewood,</i> 723 P.2d 166 (Colo. App. 1986)	12
<i>Goodwin v. Homeland Cent. Ins. Co.,</i> 172 P.3d 938 (Colo. App. 2007)	19
<i>Gunderson v. Weidner Holdings,</i> 2019 COA 186	5
<i>Harris v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.,</i> 155 P.3d 583 (Colo. App. 2006)	18
<i>Hemann Mgmt. Servs. v. Mediacell, Inc.,</i> 176 P.3d 856 (Colo. App. 2007)	4
<i>Heotis v. Colo. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 375 P.3d 1232 (Colo. App. 2016)	21
<i>Kennedy v. King Soopers, Inc.,</i> 148 P.3d 385 (Colo. App. 2006)	19
<i>Kern v. Gebhardt,</i> 746 P.2d 1340 (Colo. 1987)	11
<i>Levine v. Empire Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i> 557 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1976)	17
<i>Luster v. Brinkman,</i> 250 P.3d 664 (Colo. App. 2010)	17
<i>Maslak v. Town of Vail,</i> 345 P.3d 972 (Colo. App. 2015)	14, 16
<i>Matthews v. City & Cty. of Denver,</i> 20 P.3d 1227 (Colo. App. 2000)	11, 12
<i>McNight v. Ballif,</i> 100 P. 433 (Colo. 1909)	19
<i>People v. Dist. Court, Second Judicial Dist.,</i> 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)	11

<i>People v. Opana,</i> 395 P.3d 757 (Colo. 2017)	11
<i>Pham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 70 P.3d 567 (Colo. App. 2003)	16
<i>Reyher v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 280 P.3d 64 (Colo. App. 2012)	16
<i>Rider v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 205 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2009)	5
<i>Roa v. Miller,</i> 784 P.2d 826 (Colo. App. 1989)	19
<i>Scott v. Scott,</i> 136 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2006)	17
<i>St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J v. A.R.L.,</i> 325 P.3d 1014 (Colo. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.,</i> 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	13
<i>State v. Hartsough,</i> 790 P.2d 836 (Colo. 1990)	11, 12
<i>Trigg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 129 P.3d 1099 (Colo. App. 2005)	5
<i>Wasinger v. Reid,</i> 705 P.2d 533 (Colo. App. 1985)	5
<i>Wilbourn v. Hagan,</i> 716 P.2d 485 (Colo. App. 1986)	18
<i>Williams v. Crop Prod. Servs.,</i> 361 P.3d 1075 (Colo. App. 2015)	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Winter v. People,</i> 126 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2006)	12

Statutes and Other Authorities

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-104 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-118 14, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-17-201 1, 2, 4, 19, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-102(1) 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-102(1)(a) 2, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-11-110 3, 10, 12, 13, 15
2000. See 31 Colorado Lawyer 41 (April 2002) 15
Colo. App. R. 4(a) 16, 20, 21
Colo. App. R. 26(b) 20
Colo. R. Civ. P. 3(a) 14
Colo. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1) 6, 7, 8
Colo. R. Civ. P. 77(a) 3, 7, 14, 15
Colo. R. Civ. P. 121 14
